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LIVING TRUST  

Joseph Romano, In Pro Per 
4723 Muirfield Court 
Santa Rosa, CA 95405 
Telephone: (707) 542-2224 
Facsimile: (707) 542-2227                                                
Plaintiff in Pro Per: JOSEPH ROMANO, individually and as trustee 
of THE JOSEPH ROMANO AND PIXIE ROMANO 
LIVING TRUST  
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JOSEPH ROMANO, individually and as trustee 
of THE JOSEPH AND PIXIE ROMANO LIVING 
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                                  Defendants. 
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 I, JOSEPH ROMANO, do hereby declare and state the following: 

1. I am the Plaintiff in this action, and I make this declaration in opposition to Defendant 

and Cross-Complainant, Fairway View Estates Homeowners Association’s (FVEHOA’s) OSC re 

injunctive relief.  The following facts are known to me to be true of my own personal knowledge and, if 

called upon to do so, I can testify hereto. 

2. The parties have been actively involved in civil litigation involving disputes over 

numerous issues including the multiple construction projects on my property located at 4723 Muirfield 

Court, Santa Rosa, CA 95405 (the “Property”).  

3. FVEHOA is governed by By-Laws and CC&R’s.  A true and correct copy of the relevant 

portions of the FVEHOA CC&Rs are attached hereto as EXHIBIT 1. 

4. I purchased the subject property together with my wife Pixie Romano in 2010, and I 

have continuously lived there as my primary residence since purchase. The Property is on nearly four (4) 

acres with two major driveways and is totally fenced and gated.   

5. On August 8, 2013 I applied for FVEHOA’s approval of building plans for a “Game 

Room” addition to the house, and to build two other stand-alone structures on the property, including a 

“Garden Garage,” and a “Main Garage”.   I met with the Chairman of FVEHOA’s Architectural Control 

Committee (the “ACC”), Mike Doyle, to discuss the plans, and on August 18, 2013 FVEHOA approved 

the plans by providing a copy of the submitted plans with a large HOA “Architectural Committee 

Approval Stamp” signed by Mike Doyle.  A true and correct copy of the Approved Plans are attached 

hereto as EXHIBIT 2. FVEHOA also approved the plans at a board meeting on October 14, 2013.  A 

true and correct copy of the board meeting minutes from October 14, 2013 is attached hereto as 

EXHIBIT 3. 

6. The Garden Garage, Main Garage, and the Game Room were approved by FVEHOA 

on the approval plans with a five (5) foot setback from the property line. The notes printed on the plans 

at the Game Room state, “Setback as determined by City of Santa Rosa Planning and owner 

agreement”  and at the second Garden Garage, the note on the plans state “Setback 15’ +/- as 

determined by City of Santa Rosa Planning (deck accepted >5’)”.  

7. Shortly thereafter I began work on obtaining City of Santa Rosa Building permits, which 
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is a complex issue involving hillside review and many other procedures.  The City of Sana Rosa Planning 

Department issued the first building permits on July 31, 2017.  The Garden Garage and Main Garage 

were permitted on Permit B16-3228 and Permit B16-3229. The Game Room was permitted on Permit 

B16-3218.  The entire process required in excess of 150 meetings, phone calls, emails and letters from 

2013 to July 13, 2017.  The City of Santa Rosa Building Department allowed limited grading while 

plans were revised, soil studies and tests were conducted, and details of all plans were reviewed by City 

staff.   During this process the City went back and forth with me and in an effort to make the main 

garage less visible from the street, the City suggested combining the main and garden garage structures 

into one structure with an Accessory Dwelling Unit (“ADU”) on top (the combined structure is referred to 

herein as the “Garage/ADU”).   

8. A true and correct copy of a rendering of the original and revised positions of the 

Garage/ADU and a table showing the overall square footage of the original plans and revised plans is 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 4. 

9. The combination of the garages and the addition of the ADU required me to retain 

additional services of architects, engineers and other vendors in order to comply with the City’s 

recommendations and requirements.    

10. On August 1, 2017, began grading the site for construction.  On September 28, 2017, 

I commenced construction on the Garage/ADU by building a small deck near the Garage/ADU was 

built under Permit No. B16-3229 with the closest point on the deck to the property line being 

approximately eight (8) feet.  This deck was completed on September 28, 2017.  See EXHIBIT 2 

showing the deck location in the approved 2013 plans.  

11. About half of this deck (66 sq. ft.) is the only “structure” that FVEHOA claims is violating 

the CC&Rs setback rules, which is FVEHOA’s main argument for why construction of the Garage/ADU 

be stopped.  The portions of the Garage/ADU that are currently being built (and which are the subject 

of this request for injunction) are not within the 15 feet Final Map setback that the FVEHOA is claiming 

should stop further construction. The Garage/ADU setback is 33’ from the property line.  The position 

of the Garage/ADU setback formerly called the Garden garage has not changed since the 2013 

FVEHOA plan approval. 
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12. The Tubbs fire and evacuation stopped all construction on October 8, 2017.   The 

Tubbs fire required a complete evacuation from the property for over three weeks.  Subsequently on 

November 23, 2019 the Kincade Fire required another complete evacuation from the property for over 

three weeks.  In addition, FVEHOA sent two unjustifiable Cease-and-Desist letters, which required 

months long halts in construction in order to assess the merits of the letters (or lack thereof) and 

determine whether continuing construction could be performed. 

13. On January 2, 2018, I received a large shipment of materials and equipment at my 

property.  FVEHOA board members observed this delivery and were made aware that it was for work on 

the Garage/ADU. 

14. On March 14, 2018, FVEHOA sent me a cease-and-desist letter to me to stop all 

construction on my property.  Specifically, to stop “all work on improvements and alterations on [my] Lot 

which have not been approved in writing by the ACC”.  A true and correct copy of the cease-and-desist 

letter is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 5.   

15. I advised FVEHOA that I had plan approval from FVEHOA and provided a copy of the 

stamped plans to FVEHOA.  Therefore, I continued construction because I had approved plans and City 

building permits in hand and believed I had the legal right to proceed. 

16. On October 9, 2018, my counsel received another letter from FVEHOA demanding 

that I cease all work on my property.  FVEHOA’s October 9, 2018 letter stated, “Please have your client 

immediately cease further work until it is approved by the Association as required by the CC&Rs. If any 

further work is reported this week, we will file for a TRO.”  A true and copy of this letter is attached 

hereto as EXHIBIT 6.  Following this letter, I continued construction on my property because I had 

approved plans by FVEHOA and City building permits and believed I had the legal right to proceed. 

17. On July 22, 2019 the City of Santa Rosa reissued permits for all three structures 

clarifying all City of Santa Rosa issues to date. 

18. From the date I originally submitted my plans to FVEHOA, I have been consistently 

submitting updated plans to FVEHOA as outlined below: 

• On December 20, 2017 I submitted my revised plans (set 2) to FVEHOA.  FVEHOA failed 

to follow section 17(e) of the CC&Rs which requires they provide me with a letter that the 
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application is complete and will be approved or rejected within forty-five (45) days.  

FVEHOA rejected the plans on February 1, 2018 (43 days after submission). 

• On March 29, 2018 I submitted my revised plans (set 3) to FVEHOA, and on April 3, 2018 

I submitted my revised plans (set 4) to FVEHOA.  Both of these sets of plans were rejected 

on April 17, 2018 (20 and 15 days after submission, respectively). 

• On October 18, 2018 I submitted my revised plans (set 5) to FVEHOA.  FVEHOA notified 

me these were incomplete on October 25, 2018 (8 days after submission). 

• On November 16, 2018 I submitted my revised plans (set 6) to FVEHOA, which revised the 

Garden Garage to add the ADU.  FVEHOA notified me these were rejected as incomplete 

on November 20, 2018 (5 days after submission). 

• On May 14, 2019 I submitted my revised plans (set 7) to FVEHOA, which were rejected on 

June 10, 2019 (28 days after submission). 

• On February 21, 2020, I submitted my revised plans (set 8) to FVEHOA’s attorney per her 

request.  Two copies each of three sets of plans were submitted. The plans were the 

“Garage/ADU plans”, the “Game Room/Gym plans” and the “Sunroom Plans.”   FVEHOA 

again failed to follow section 17(e) of the CC&Rs which requires they provide me with a 

letter that the application for each set of plans was complete and will be approved or 

rejected within forty-five (45) days.   Instead FVEHOA’s attorney sent a letter to my attorney 

on February 26, 2020, (Five calendar days after submission of the plans by Romano), 

stating that she was summarily rejecting the plans without those plans being submitted to the 

ACC for approval and in violation of section 17(e) of the CC&Rs.  A true and correct copy 

of FVEHOA’s attorney’s February 26, 2020 letter is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 7.  The letter 

provides that the plan for a separate “sun room” project is being submitted to the ACC.  

However, the letter makes no mention that she was providing the Garage/ADU and Game 

Room to the ACC.  Moreover, there are no FVEHOA records or minutes showing the ACC 

ever convened to review these plans from the date I submitted them to FVEHOA’s attorney 

to the date of her summary rejection of these plans.  This apparent “rejection” by the 

FVEHOA’s attorney without review by the ACC is in violation of the CC&Rs.  FVEHOA 
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provided no responses as of April 6, 2020 (45 days after the plans were submitted).   The 

CC&Rs, Article 17(g) provides that plans that have not been rejected within 45 days of 

submission shall be deemed approved.  (See CC&RS EXHIBIT 1.  Article 17(g).) 

19. A true and correct copy of the site maps showing the location of the Garage/ADU and 

Game Room/GYM that was submitted with the February 21, 2020 plans is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 

8. 

20. On May 13, 2020, my attorney wrote to FVEHOA indicating my legal position that all 

the most recent set of building plans submitted to FVEHOA by me were approved by operation of the 

CC&Rs.  Moreover, the plans were also consistent with Civil Code 4020, 4765 and 4025(a), City of 

Santa Rosa Title 20 of the Santa Rosa City Code and Gov. Code sections 65852.2(a)(1)(D)(vii) and 

65852(a)(4), which set forth the requirements for an ADU.  A true and correct copy of this letter is 

attached as EXHIBIT 9.   

21. I also received a letter from the California Department of Housing and Community 

Development advising me that the Government Codes cited above applies to not only to the 

Government but to HOA’s as well. A true and correct copy of the letter is attached as EXHIBIT 10. 

22. On June 4, 2020 I provided a letter to FVEHOA restating my legal position as stated in 

the May 13, 2020 letter.  I further advised FVEHOA that the Civil Code 4765, FVEHOA CC&R’s and 

ACC Guidelines controlled these issues, and under operation of the CC&Rs, the plans have been 

approved.  A true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 11. 

23. Construction has continued on my property, since the most recent set of plans were 

approved, with the exception of intermittent periods of time that work could not be performed due to 

weather and/or fire warnings in the area.  I have prepared a timeline showing the significant 

developments in the project including dates of construction, intermittent stoppages, and FVEHOA’s 

involvement.  A true and correct copy of this timeline is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 12. 

24. On July 31, 2020, I had the large concrete footings for the Garage/ADU poured.  This 

involved 130 yards of concrete being poured into approximately 600 linear feet of concrete forms on 

the ground and easily visible from the street before dirt fill was brought in. The concrete pumping truck 
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used to pump the concrete was one of the largest trucks in Sonoma County because it had to reach 95 

feet to cover the entire job. 

25. FVEHOA was aware of the forms on the ground for months leading up to July 31, 

2020.  I observed Board members Winston Bull and TJ Johnson watching the property taking pictures 

and videos.  FVEHOA also included pictures of the concrete pumping truck on my property with a letter 

threatening to obtain a TRO to stop construction on or about August 1, 2020.  

26. On August 1, 2020, I began additional grading and building of wall forms, installing 

drain lines, adding reinforcing steel to the forms where required, installing bracing and other 

construction.  

27. I constructed approximately 600 linear feet of wall forms ranging from two feet to 8 feet 

high, including a retaining wall on the frontage of the property, perimeter and dividing walls on the 

Garage/ADU from August 1, 2020 to February 11, 2021 (the date of the TRO).  

28. The TRO was issued on February 11, 2021 and the following events occurred before 

the TRO was issued. 

• 2013 plans were approved by the FVEHOA on August 18, 2013 (2,740 days (89 months) 

before the TRO was issued). 

• The small deck on the Garage/ADU (with 66 sq ft of it in the HOA setback area approved on 

the 2013 plans) was complete on September 28, 2017 (1,232 days (40 months) before TRO 

was issued). 

• The first Cease-and Desist letter was sent to me on March 14, 2018 (1,066 days (34.6 months) 

before the TRO was issued). 

• The second Cease-and-Desist letter was sent to me on October 19, 2018 (847 days (27.8 

months) before the TRO was issued). 

• FVEHOA approved my February 2020 plans by operation of the CC&R’S on April 21, 2020, 

and the FVEHOA was notified that construction would continue (297 days (9.7 months) before 

the TRO was issued). 

• I poured the foundations of the Garage/ADU on July 31, 2020 196 days (6.4 months) before 

the TRO was issued.  



 

 
PLAINTIFF JOSEPH ROMANO’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT’S ORDER TO 

SHOW CAUSE RE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

• The TRO was issued as I was in the nearly done constructing the wall portions of the 

Garage/ADU.  I was scheduled to pour 600 linear feet of walls consisting of 90 yards of 

concrete, and none of these walls is located outside of the Final map setback area that 

FVEHOA takes issue with.  This Garage/ADU building is 33 feet from the property line in the 

rear and is not connected to the “offending deck” that is 8 feet from the property line.   

• Throughout the entire construction period, starting on August 1, 2017, I regularly observed 

FVEHOA surveilling my property by driving up to my driveway, stopping in the street, stopping 

neighbors to talk about the construction, taking pictures and video, walking around and taking 

pictures from the common area surrounding my property. I observed frequent drone flights over 

the house and construction site, presumably taking pictures and observing construction 

underway. 

29. Construction activities and noise have been ongoing and not been concealed from 

FVEHOA.  Generators, compressors, excavation equipment and hoists have been operated on a daily 

basis, six days a week, and members of FVEHOA have been continually observing my construction 

activities.  Attached hereto as EXHIBIT 13, are true and correct copies of photographs taken from 

8/10/2020 to 2/12/2021.  These pictures show ongoing construction of the footings and retaining 

walls for the Garage/ADU that have been ongoing and continuous since construction began. 

30. This work is being performed pursuant to the approved FVEHOA plans and City building 

permits.  Pursuant to the CC&Rs, approved plans must be executed promptly and continuously from the 

time of approval until completion.  Moreover, the City of Santa Rosa Building permits require constant 

progress in order for the permits to continue to be valid.   

31. Current City Building Permits are valid until at least December of 2021.   

32. I am informed and believe, and I have notified FVEHOA, that several members of 

FVEHOA are violating the setback from property line requirements that FVEHOA is attempting to use as 

the reason to prevent me from completing construction of the Garage/ADU and the Game Room.  I 

personally researched each property, obtained the lot maps of each property and obtained satellite 

photos of each property from the City of Santa Rosa’s public “GIS” website.  I personally compared 

each properties FVEHOA setback requirements to each property satellite image and observed which 
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properties had structures built in the setback area.  This research was focused on Board members and 

their neighbors properties and is not exhaustive of all violations in the entire FVEHOA area.  The 

examples shown are 16% (19 properties out of 118 total) of the properties have apparent and obvious 

setback violations.  A true and correct copy of documentation showing the violations of the CC&R’s 

purported setback requirements by other FVEHOA members is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 14. 

33. I am informed and believe that several FVEHOA members have structures on their 

properties that are built outside FVEHOA’s “Final Map or Building envelopes” including the President 

and Vice President of FVEHOA, members of the Board of Directors and members of the Architectural 

Control Committee as well.  

34. My consultant PJC & Associates, Inc. has inspected this property in connection with the 

planned construction of the Garage/ADU and the Game Room and found that the proposed building 

envelopes are located within a level to moderately sloping topography, and field investigations 

encountered no evidence of slope instability at the site and the risk of land sliding is low.  A true and 

correct copy of PJC & Associates, Inc.’s initial September 12, 201 report regarding the building sites is 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 15. 

35. A true and Correct copy of PJC & Associates, Inc.’s July 20, 2017 and July 25, 2017, 

and July 9, 2019 site review reports supporting the conditions and results of in the initial report is 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 16.  

36. The Garage/ADU building is 27 feet tall, with one side of the structure that is 

approximately 60 feet long is being built on top of a retaining wall that is approximately 8 feet high at 

its tallest point.   

37. The majority of the Garage/ADU and the Game Room/Gym cannot be seen from the 

private road that leads to my house or from the other properties.   Carlile Macy, a Santa Rosa 

engineering firm, if if if all has conducted visual and site studies to see whether my property and the 

proposed structures will be visible from nearby public roads and residential areas, and it found that the 

structures are effectively hidden from view by their locations and existing vegetation.  A true and correct 

copy of Visual Analysis, Romano Game Room Addition & Garage – 4723 Muirfield Court, File No. 

HDP13-010; Carlile Macy’s visibility study report is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 17. 
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38. The retaining wall under the Garage/ADU fronting the private road will be covered in 

vines and the walls of the Garage will be blocked by tall existing trees, oleanders that are currently 

planted and which will be planted, and other existing and future vegetation.  A true and correct copy of 

a rendering of the proposed structure from the closest part of the private road leading to my property is 

attached hereto as EXHIBIT 18. 

39. After the TRO was issued, I ceased construction of the Garage/ADU in accordance with 

the Order.  I also documented the shutdown process and associated costs to FVEHOA’s counsel in a 

letter dated February 12, 2021.  A true and correct copy of my February 12, 2021 letter detailing the 

shutdown process is attached hereto as EXHIBIT 19. 

40. In order to try to mitigate damages to materials and equipment, I proposed erecting a 

storage tent on the property to keep materials and equipment from being damaged due to exposure.  At 

this time, the FVEHOA has refused to allow a storage tent to be erected on the property to protect 

materials and equipment which is the most cost-effective mitigation available at this time even though 

the City of Santa Rosa has issued a building permit to me for the installation.  On March 12, 2021 

FVEHOA’s counsel sent me a letter stating the tent structure was denied because “The proposed 

structure extends outside the building envelope, in violation of CC&Rs § 28(t).”  Again, there is no 

FVEHOA records or minutes showing the ACC ever convened to review these tent plans from the date I 

submitted them to FVEHOA’s attorney to the date of her summary rejection of these plans 4 days after 

submission.  This apparent “rejection” by the FVEHOA’s attorney without review by the ACC is in 

violation of the CC&Rs.   A true and correct copy of the March 12, 2021 letter is attached hereto as 

EXHIBIT 20. 

41. The Garage/ADU is currently at a critical stage in its construction with the foundation 

and major grading already having been completed, and the walls have been partially built.  Currently, 

additional concrete must be poured to stabilize the partially built walls.  This activity has been 

temporarily halted due to issuance of the TRO, and the partially built walls and forms have been 

partially braced to prevent them from falling and causing damage to the surrounding area and 

potentially causing injury to people on my property.  However, these braces are a temporary solution, 

and FVEHOA can see stopping construction now will leave me with a partially finished and potentially 
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dangerous structure on my property.  Had FVEHOA truly believed it was in danger of suffering 

irreparable harm from my construction, it should have sought injunctive relief as soon as this litigation 

began, when construction was at an initial stage and could have easily and safely been halted. 

42. My costs of building these approved projects have already increased dramatically due to 

delays caused by the Tubbs Fire, the Covid-19 pandemic and market factors.  I estimate my 

construction costs have increased in excess of $2 million dollars, and they will continue to increase 

should FVEHOA’s injunction issue.  I have over 25 years of construction experience as a property 

developer, and as a City of Santa Rosa road if Public Works and Utility Executive manager.  

43. It has been my experience in the last 7 years of dealing with FVEHOA that the Board of 

the FVEHOA treats me personally in a very biased and disrespectful way. The FVEHOA Board refuses to 

discuss issues, refuses to engage in ADR as required by the CC&R’s, refuses to meet with me to discuss 

plans as required by the ACC guidelines, fails to follow FVEHOA CC&R’s and ACC guidelines unless 

the interpretation favors FVEHOA, has taken retaliatory action against me and my wife by increasing 

fine schedules, and denying our ability to vote and run for Board vacancies.  I will be willing to testify to 

my experiences with the FVEHOA in detail if requested. 

 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 

and correct.  Executed in Santa Rosa, California on this 24th day of March 2021. 

 

      By:                                                                  
JOSEPH ROMANO
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May 13, 2020 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
(zimmerman@zp-law.net) 
(pavone@zp-law.net) 
 

Barbara Zimmerman, Esq.  
Daniela Pavone, Esq. 
Zimmerman Pavone LLP 
131-A Stony Circle, Suite 500 
Santa Rosa, CA 95401 
 

 

 
 Re: Romano v. FVE HOA  
 
Dear Counsel: 
 

I write regarding your letter dated February 26, 2020, wherein you rejected Mr. 
Romano’s submission of plans to the HOA Board.  Your letter stated that you forwarded the 
sunroom plans to the ACC for review and that you, as the attorney for the HOA, decided on your 
own to reject the plans for the garage and game room.  

 
While we appreciate the HOA Board’s approval of the sunroom, it is our position that 

your review and denial of the garage and game room plans in less than 48-hours improperly 
superseded the HOA Board and ACC.   
 

It is our understanding that no ACC or Board meetings were convened between the time 
of submission of the plans and the date of your February 26 letter, so it is unlikely the HOA 
could have had time to have the ACC review the merits of the plans submitted as required by 
Section 17 of the CC&R’s.   
 

You stated the garage and game room plans were not changed and denied receiving the 
previous submission of game room plans in May of 2019.  In any case, Mr. Romano is 
technically able to submit any number of plans, and the Board and ACC are required to review 
them and make an official finding in accordance with the CC&Rs.   
 

A casual review of the garage plans shows that there were many additions and comments 
from Mr. Romano and the City of Santa Rosa.  This summary rejection gives the perception that 
the modifications in the latest submission were ignored and no weight whatsoever was given to 
the new state laws that require plan approval of the garage/ADU plans regardless of any CC&R 
requirements to the contrary.   
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If the notice requirements applicable to HOA Board meetings are not followed, as 
appears to be the case here, that results in “action without a meeting,” which is prohibited by 
Civil Code Sections 4900 through 4955.  The Board cannot delegate the review and approval of 
plans to a third party.  Board votes and motions cannot be delegated by the Board to anyone. 
 

Section 17 of the CC&Rs requires specific absolute requirements of the ACC concerning 
requests for review of plans submitted by members of the HOA.  These requirements include the 
following: 

 
1. At least one member of the ACC must be a Board Member, and all other members 

must be Lot Owners.   
 
2. Section 17(b) states the ACC must “consider and act upon plans submitted.”  
 
3. Section 17(c) requires a meeting of the ACC, consisting of a least four members 

of the ACC, to review the plans submitted.  
 
4. The ACC Guidelines Section 3(2) requires that the ACC meet with the “member” 

to review the plans; in this case, the ACC should meet with Mr. Romano. Your 
action circumvented this requirement as well. 

 
For the reasons stated above, your review and rejection of the garage and game room 

violate the CC&Rs in virtually every respect.  The Board has exceeded its authority, as defined 
in the CC&Rs, and by doing so has allowed a third party to usurp their authority.   

 
Based on the current state of the law, and well-publicized housing crises in California, the 

law is in the process of dramatically changing the rules HOAs have traditionally operated under 
for a significant number of years.   
 

Game Room/Gym 

 
The game room plans were previously submitted on May 14, 2019, along with a letter 

explaining the plan submission. Mr. Romano is legally entitled to consider those plans received. 
 
In our letter dated February 21, 2020, we detailed our belief that the plans for the game 

room were approved by the operation of the CC&Rs, Section 17(g).  To reiterate the position, the 
game room plans were previously approved in 2013 and are now approved due to the operation 
of the CC&R procedures, as a result of the HOA failing to approve the plans within the CC&R 
mandatory time frame.  These plans are fundamentally indistinguishable to the original plans 
approved by the HOA in 2013. 
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Combined Garage/ADU 

 
These plans have been revised no less than seven times at the request of the City of Santa 

Rosa (to comply with local laws) and by Mr. Romano to adjust for construction complications, 
and to improve neighborhood compatibility issues.  Many notations and additions were added to 
the plans to accommodate the demands of the HOA. 

 
Mr. Romano’s plans for the combined Garage/ADU are fundamentally approved by 

operation of state law.  On January 20, 2020, the State of California passed and adopted laws 
modifying Civil Code Section 4751, which states explicitly that any HOA rules not in 
compliance with Section 65852.2 of the Government Code are void and unenforceable.  

 
The HOA is required by California law to approve Mr. Romano’s plans without 

considering the HOA’s void and unenforceable setback rules in the CC&Rs.  This issue is the 
crux of the HOA’s denial of approval of the plans. We believe the intent and public policy 
behind the new laws regarding ADUs prevent the HOA from having any legally defensible 
grounds to continue the cease and desist order concerning the construction of the garage and 
ADU building.   

 
It is our position that the following laws supersede the setback requirements of the HOA 

and the case law you submitted in justification of your rejection of the plans.  
 
Davis-Stirling Act, Civ. Code §4020 provides that unless a contrary intent is clearly 

expressed, a local zoning ordinance is construed to treat like structures, lots, parcels, areas, or 
spaces in like manner regardless of the form of the common interest development.  (Added by 
Stats. 2012, Ch. 180, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2013.  Operative January 1, 2014, by Sec. 3 of 
Ch. 180.)  See also Title 20 of the Santa Rosa City code.  There is no contrary intent in the local 
zoning ordinance.   

 
Civil Code Section §4765 mandates that any decision regarding a member’s architectural 

application must be made in good faith and not be unreasonable, arbitrary, or capricious.  
Further, any decision on a proposed change may not violate any law, building code, or other 
applicable law governing land use.  Moreover, in the event a conflict exists between any 
governing document and the law, the law shall prevail; see Civ. Code §4205(a).   

 
It is our continued belief that the HOA’s position that the CC&Rs require “disapproval of 

the plans” because “portions of the buildings are outside the building envelope” as defined by the 
setbacks stated on the Final Map are misguided and are in conflict with the current state of 
California law.   
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The HOA has previously approved Mr. Romano’s plans with the encroachment into the 

Final Map Setback, and that setback has not changed with subsequent submissions of revised 
plans.  The ACC and Board have approved, left intact, or otherwise tolerated other HOA 
members plans that encroach on the Final Map Setback of 15 feet.    

 
On one property, the HOA agreed to waive the Final Map setback requirement solely 

because the City of Santa Rosa issued a building permit with a setback of five feet from the 
property line.  Mr. Romano’s plans show the building in the same position on the west side yard 
as the original plans that were approved.  The HOA refuses to acknowledge the facts and makes 
broad exaggerations of the plan contents. 

 
Mr. Romano’s February 2020 submission of plans for the development on his property 

included all the information listed as being requirements in the ACC Guidelines, including 
grading, drainage, electrical lines, and retaining wall plans.  The submission also included a 
second site map and supporting plans detailing the proposed game room that was previously 
approved in 2013.   

 
Your February 26, 2020 letter made the following statement: 

 
“The inclusion of an ADU in the plans does not make the building envelope 
requirement void nor compel the Association to approve plans otherwise in 
violation of the CC&Rs. New Civil Code § 4751(b) states: (b) This section does 
not apply to provisions that impose reasonable restrictions on accessory dwelling 
units or junior accessory dwelling units.  For purposes of this subdivision, 
“reasonable restrictions” means restrictions that do not unreasonably increase 
the cost to construct, effectively prohibit the construction of, or extinguish the 
ability to otherwise construct, an accessory dwelling unit or junior accessory 
dwelling unit consistent with the provisions of Section 65852.2 or 65852.22 of the 
Government Code.”   

 
Your letter conveniently left out other pertinent parts of the Government Code.  Those 

excluded provisions state the following.   
 
Gov. Code, §65852.2(a)(1)(D)(vii) states: No setback shall be required for an existing 

living area, or accessory structure or a structure constructed in the same location and to the same 
dimensions as an existing structure that is converted to an accessory dwelling unit or to a portion 
of an accessory dwelling unit, and a setback of no more than four feet from the side and rear 

lot lines shall be required for an accessory dwelling unit that is not converted from an existing 
structure or a new structure constructed in the same location and to the same dimensions as an 
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existing structure.  This language does not state a minimum of four feet; the setback cannot be 
more than four feet.   

 
In addition, Gov. Code, §65852.2(a)(4) provides in part “[a]n existing ordinance 

governing the creation of an accessory dwelling . . . shall provide an approval process that 
includes only ministerial provisions . . .shall not include any discretionary processes, provisions, 
or requirements. . .”  “If a local agency has an existing accessory dwelling unit ordinance 

that fails to meet the requirements of this subdivision, that ordinance shall be null and 

void, and that agency shall thereafter apply the standards established in this subdivision for the 
approval of accessory dwelling units, unless and until the agency adopts an ordinance that 
complies with this section.”   

 
These new laws supersede the HOA’s argument that the Final Map Setbacks are relied 

upon by the HOA.  These laws appear to be clear and unambiguous.  The HOA setback 
provisions in the CC&Rs are null and void.   
 

Mr. Romano hereby assumes that the garage/ADU plans and the game room/gym plans 
are approved for construction by the HOA for the reasons stated herein and as approved by 
building permits issued by the City of Santa Rosa to date.  We consider any further delay in plan 
approval as malicious, unjust, and inequitable.  This continued escalation is putting the HOA at 
further increased liability and financial risk.   

 
Based on the foregoing, Mr. Romano now requests a reconsideration of approval to his 

remaining plans submitted on February 21 and expects approval to be granted two weeks after 
the shelter in place ordinances get lifted.   
 

Very truly yours, 
 
 
 

James V. Sansone  
 
JVS/hg 
cc: Joe Romano 
 Jeanne Lee, Esq. 
 John L. Fitzgerald, Esq. 
 Peter L. Weber, Esq. 
 Hal Chase, Jr., Esq. 
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IMMERMAN 

PAVONE LLP
 

6010 Commerce Blvd., Suite 148          (707)578-7555 
  Rohnert Park, CA 94928        www.zp-law.net 

 
 

March 12, 2021 
 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

 

Joe Romano 
joe@generatorjoe.net 
 

RE: Fairway View Estates Homeowners Association 

ACC Review of Application for Storage Tent 

 
Mr. Romano: 
 
 We write in regards to the application you submitted to the Fairway View Estates 
Homeowners Association (“Association”) Architectural Control Committee (“ACC”) to erect a 
large fabric storage tent on your property. The ACC has reviewed your application and regrets to 
inform you it has been denied. 
 

The decision to deny the application was based on the following: 
 The proposed structure extends outside the building envelope, in violation of 

CC&Rs § 28(t). There appears to be a notation on the plans that acknowledges 
the building envelope but states there is a “Superseded Subdivision Setback”. It is 
unclear what this means and the ACC does not agree to any indication that you 
somehow have permission to build beyond the building envelope. 

 Your application states one of the purposes for the tent is to store vehicles. 
CC&Rs § 28(s) prohibits the storage of vehicles anywhere but in a garage. The 
ACC will not approve a fabric tent structure for vehicle storage. 

 Your application states the structure is for the storage of building materials. The 
only active approved construction is the sun room which we would expect to be 
completed by now and if not, very shortly. The amount of materials that might 
need to be stored for the sun room would not appear to warrant a structure of this 
size and therefore cannot be approved pursuant to CC&Rs § 28(s). 

 While your application states that it is to store building materials and vehicles, 
you had informally indicated this structure would be a temporary one but 
nowhere on your application does it indicate that this is intended to be temporary. 
Please clarify your intention. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Z  Barbara C. Zimmerman 

 Zimmerman@zp-law.net 
Daniela Pavone 

 Pavone @zp-law.net 
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The ACC will review any subsequent plans you submit for this structure and hope that 
you are able to address all of the issues listed above. Please feel free to contact the undersigned 
should you wish to discuss anything contained herein further. Thank you. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
Daniela M. Pavone  

Cc: Micah Yospe, Esq. 


